STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155242		A. BU	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU A. BUILDING 00 COMPLE B. WING 01/23/2			ETED	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 4301 N WALNUT ST MUNCIE, IN 47303			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG F 0000	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	NTE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Bldg. 00	Licensure Survey. Investigation of Co IN00449995, IN004 IN00451569. Complaint IN00456 the allegations are of Complaint IN00449 the allegations are of Complaint IN00456 the allegations are of Complaint IN004566 Complaint IN0045666 Geficiencies related F602. Complaint IN0045666 Complaint IN00456666 Complaint IN004566666 Complaint IN004566666 Complaint IN0045666666 Complaint IN004566666666666666666666666666666666666	20995 - No deficiencies related to eited 2001 - Federal/State 2001 - Federal/State 2006 - Federal/State 2006 to the allegations are cited at 2007 are cited at 2008 - Federal/State 2008 - Federal/State 2008 - Federal/State 2008 - Federal/State 2009 - Federal/Sta	F 00	000	This plan of correction is the center's credible allegation of compliance. Preparation and execution of this plan of corredoes not constitute admission agreement by the provider of truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared or executed solely because it required by the provisions of federal and state law	or ction or the	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Daphne New Administrator 02/16/2025

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 53

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	ì í	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		JILDING	00	COMPL	
		155242	B. W.	ING		01/23/	2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 4301 N WALNUT ST MUNCIE, IN 47303			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	Other: 23 Total: 127						
	These deficiencies r accordance with 410	reflect State Findings cited in 0 IAC 16.2-3.1.					
	Quality review com	pleted February 4, 2025.					
F 0554 SS=D Bldg. 00	483.10(c)(7) Resident Self-Adn	nin Meds-Clinically Approp					
	interview, the facilities of a definition of a residents review medication. (Reside Finding includes: During an observation of the bedside table. The bottles of eye drops of the bed. The a rectangular white plastic container held the bedsident 17 indicate twice a day, was alled to the self-additional of the plastic to the bedsident 17 indicate twice a day, was alled to the self-additional of the plastic table.	assessment was completed for lewed for self-administration of tent 17) son, on 1/15/25 at 11:11 a.m., bed with a plastic container on the plastic container held five to the plastic container held five to the was a plastic container and box on her bedside table. The ld five bottles of eye drops anined one bottle of eye drops owed to keep them in her room, ware. The plastic container	F 03	554	Resident 17 was not advers affected by this alleged deficie practice. Resident discharged prior to Administration being naware. All residents have the potential to be affected. An audit of resident rooms was conducted to ensure no other residents have the medications available without appropriate self-administration assessments in place. No other concerns were noted. Nursing staff have been educated on the self-administration policy and medications being stored in rowithout completed assessment and physician order. Resider rooms will be audited to ensur medications are not available without appropriate self-administration assessments.	ent nade dit sted sad the n er	02/21/2025
	drops (a prescription pressure) without a 2. Systane (an over	sudil and latanoprost) 0.02% n eye drop to reduce eye label or resident identifiers. the counter eye lubricant) (g). 1 to 2 drops in affected eye			place. The DON or designee valudit 5 residents, weekly, for 4 weeks, then bi-weekly for 1 m and then monthly for 4 months compliance	vill 4 onth	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 53

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23/	2025
				CERET	ADDRESS OF A STATE OF COR		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	8			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
OLONIATI	IDE LIEAL TUGADE	- OF MUNICIP			WALNUT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE		MUNCI	E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	DDOVIDED'S DI AN OF CODDECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	as needed. The bott	le had no resident identifiers.			As a measure of ongoing		
	3. Dorzolamide Opi	hthalmic 2% drops (a			compliance, audit results will b	e	
	_	op to treat glaucoma) without a			submitted to the campus		
	label or resident ide				administrator, or designee, for		
	4. Brimonide Tartra	ate/Timolol Maleate 0.2/0.5%			review by the Quality Assuran		
	drops (a prescriptio	n eye drop treat glaucoma and			Performance Improvement		
		a) without a label or resident			Committee until substantial		
	identifiers.	*			compliance is achieved. The 0	QAPI	
		the counter eye lubricant)			committee has the right to mo		
	,	drops in affected eye as			or extend monitoring times	,	
	_	had no resident identifiers.			according to outcomes of audi	ts.	
					Compliance date:		
	The white box cont	ained the following eye					
		tasis (cyclosporine)(a					
	* *	op to treat dry eyes) 0.05%. 1					
		twice daily. The box was					
	labeled with resider						
	During an interview	v, on 1/17/25 at 9:55 a.m.,					
		ated at her bedside with a					
		plastic container and white					
	_	s on the bed side table.					
	Resident 17's clinic	al record was reviewed on					
		n. Diagnoses included dry eye					
		cified lacrimal gland, other					
	seasonal allergic rh	-					
	hypertension.						
	-5/F						
	Current physician of	orders included (12/31/24)					
		ol drops; 2-0.5%; give one drop					
		onic dry eyes, (12/31/24)					
		abricant) eye drops, give 1 drop					
		onic dry eyes, and (1/2/25)					
		0.05 %; give one drop in both					
	eyes for dry eyes.	o.o o, give one grop in oom					
	Sycs for dry cycs.						
	Resident 17's clinic	al record lacked a physicians					
		le Tartrate/Timolol Maleate					
	0.2/0.5% drops, Ro	cklatan"(netarsudil and					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 53

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23	/2025
				CTDEET A	DDDECC CITY CTATE ZID COD		
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD WALNUT ST		
CICNIATI		OF MUNCIF					
SIGNATO	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE		MONCI	E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA'	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	latanoprost) 0.02%	drops, and for					
	self-administration	of eye drop medications.					
		n, Minimum Date Set (MDS)					
		nt was moderately cognitively					
		or decisions, and required					
	supervision.						
		al record lacked a medication					
	self-administration	assessment.					
	D	1/21/25 / 12 02 DN 2					
	_	v, on 1/21/25 at 12:03 p.m., RN 3					
		ware Resident 17 kept multiple					
	*	om. RN 3 was told during					
	-	ident admitted that it was okay					
	for Resident 1/ to s	elf administer her eye drops.					
	During on interview	v, on 1/23/25 at 2:11 p.m., the					
	_	was not able to locate a self					
		ssment for Resident 17. The					
		d not been written with					
		ons to allow the resident to self					
	administer her eye						
		arep meanemens.					
	A current facility po	olicy, dated 1/23, titled, "Self-					
		Resident", provided by the					
		12:39 p.m., indicated the					
	following: "Resid						
		lications are permitted to do so					
		order and if the nursing care					
	center's interdiscipl	inary team has determined that					
	the practice would l	be safe and the medications are					
	appropriate and safe	e for self-administration. 1. If					
	the resident desires						
	medications, an ass	essment is conducted by the					
		am of the resident's cognitive,					
		l ability to carry out this					
		ng the care planning					
		ults of the interdisciplinary					
	_	e recorded on the Medication					
	i		1				1

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 53

TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY)	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF MUNCIE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 4301 N WALNUT ST MUNCIE, IN 47303 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COM	(X5)
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF MUNCIE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION 4301 N WALNUT ST MUNCIE, IN 47303 ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMBETTION OF THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY	
PROFICE ORDER TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMBO SPICAL OF CORRECTION COMBO SPICAL OF CORRECTION CEACH CORRECTION	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG COMPANY OF LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG	(PLETION
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY)	II LL I IOI
	DATE
Self-Administration Assessment, which is placed in the resident's medical record. 4. If the resident demonstrates the ability to safely self-administer medications, a further assessment of the safety of bedside medication storage is conducted" 3.1-11(a)	
F 0602	
F 0602	
Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to prevent the misappropriation of resident funds for 1 of 3 residents reviewed for personal property. (Resident B) Finding includes: A 12/24/24, facility reported incident indicated Resident B reported that he discovered his debit card, grocery card from insurance company and drivers license missing from wallet upon returning from dialysis on 12/24/24. Reported that CNA 31 had assisted him with an online order that night before. The immediate actions taken included reported to the Administrator, local police were called and CNA 31 was suspended pending outcome. The investigation was underway. Preventative measures taken included the suspension of CNA 31 and the police were called. Besident B was the only resident affected by this alleged deficient practice. The matter was investigated appropriately and reported immediately, by the facility, to authorities and the ISDH. All residents have the potential to be affected. All residents have the potential to be affected. All residents have the potential to be affected. All residents provented immediately, by the facility, to authorities and the ISDH. All resident B was the only resident affected by this alleged deficient practice. The matter was investigated appropriately and reported immediately, by the facility, to authorities and the ISDH. All residents have the potential to be affected. All residents have the potential to be affected. All residents have the potential to be affected. All residents were interviewed and were asked about any concerns related to missing money or debit cards, with no other concerns noted. All staff were in-serviced regarding abuse protocol and misappropriation of resident property and funds. Resident audits will be completed to ensure the safety of resident money/debit	21/2025
Resident B's clinical record was reviewed on 1/17/25 at 1:31 p.m. Diagnoses included dependence on renal dialysis, end stage renal disease, and need for assistance with personal care. Cards The Administrator or designee will complete audits on 5 residents, weekly, for 4 weeks, then bi-weekly for 2 months and then monthly for 3 months. As a measure of ongoing	
1/17/25 at 1:31 p.m. Diagnoses included dependence on renal dialysis, end stage renal disease, and need for assistance with personal care. designee will complete audits on 5 residents, weekly, for 4 weeks, then bi-weekly for 2 months and then monthly for 3 months.	

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	LETED
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23	/2025
		<u> </u>		CTDEET A	ADDRESS CITY STATE 7IB COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
SICNIATI	IDE LIENI TUCADO	OF MUNCIE			WALNUT ST		
SIGNATO	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF WUNCIE		MONCH	E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	•	DATE
		l partial assistance from staff			review by the Quality Assuran	ce	
	for showering and p	personal hygiene.			Performance Improvement		
					Committee until substantial		
	1	v, on 1/17/25 at 3:35 p.m.,			compliance is achieved. The 0	QAPI	
		ted in an electric wheelchair at			committee has the right to mo	dify	
	bedside. He indicate	ed, a few weeks ago. he			or extend monitoring times		
	returned to the facil	ity from dialysis and found			according to outcomes of audi	its.	
	belongings missing	, including his bank card. CNA			Compliance Date: 2/21/25		
		ped him order a pizza on the					
	_	ondered if she took his stuff.					
	He told another CN	A and the Administrator about					
	his missing items as	nd that he had already needed					
	to shut off four deb	it cards during this month. His					
	financial institution	had been extremely helpful in					
	assisting him with t	hree different charges made on					
	his debit card. Thes	e issues had not cost him any					
	money out of his ov	vn pocket. Someone used his					
	card to buy \$300 w	orth of stuff online and then					
	some shoes that cos	st around \$200. He had spoken					
	with the police and	they had not provided him					
	with any documenta	ation or outcome yet. He had					
	spoken with the Off	fice of the Attorney General as					
	well.						
		ility investigation file, provided					
	1 -	or on 1/17/25 at 3:47 p.m.,					
	indicated the follow	ving:					
		4, timeline of events, typed by					
		ndicated the following: At 4:00					
	1 -	staff member arrived to notify					
		missing items. She interviewed					
	l .	pointed out his wallet had					
		incorrect pocket of his duffel					
	_	grocery card, and driver					
		g. The resident indicated,					
		cs ago, he had asked CNA 31 to					
	order him a pizza, d	luring night shift. The CNA					
	took his debit card	and was gone for hours. She					
	eventually brought	him his nizza but it was cold	1				İ

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet

Page 6 of 53

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	ì í		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		ILDING	00	COMPL	
		155242	B. WI	NG		01/23	/2025
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					WALNUT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE		MUNCI	E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		S LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION s card. The resident went to		TAG	DEFICIENCE!		DATE
		ay and was told of the charges					
		ajor retailer. The total of the					
		\$300. The bank assisted him					
	in getting the charg	es reversed and a new bank					
	I	alled the police. Police arrived					
		resident. The resident had to					
		Christmas holiday to call his					
	_	. When he spoke with his bank					
		s made aware of an additional \$190. The police were called					
	and given this addit	-					
	great great time training						
	A 12/30/24 updated	timeline of events, authored					
	by the Administrate	or, indicated the local police					
		lent B get a printed statement					
	_	listed. The Administrator was					
		ny police records as the case					
	was ongoing, but R additional informati	esident B could ask for					
	additional informati	ion.					
	A 12/24/24 typed st	eatement indicated RN 22 was					
	not aware of anyon	e assisting Resident B with					
	_	was aware he went to his bank					
	1 -	n December, either the 9th or					
	the 16th.						
	A 12/24/24 a hand	-written statement from CNA 32					
		yorking with CNA 31 and					
		nem to assist him with ordering					
		ne site of a major retailer for his					
	girlfriend. CNA 31	told the resident would come					
	back later and help	him place the order.					
	An undated typed o	tatement from CNA 31					
		veekend working in the facility					
		, and 9, 2024. She was training					
		NA 33, when Resident B asked					
		ordering a pizza. The preceptor					
		to order a pizza for this resident					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 53

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	l í		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		UILDING	00	COMPL	
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23	/2025
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
SIGNATI	IDE HEVI THUV DE	OF MUNCIE			WALNUT ST		
	JRE HEALTHCARE			<u> </u>	E, IN 47303		1
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE	COMPLETION DATE
TAG		stance a lot. CNA 31 used the		IAG			DATE
		der the pizza and Resident B					
		le to complete the order. She					
	returned his debit ca	ard immediately. She indicated					
	1	ne she was in contact with his					
	personal belongings	s and debit card.					
	An undated typed s	statement from Unit Manager					
		s aware of the situation where					
		ork phone to order Resident B					
	a pizza during her o	orientation. On the night of					
	i ·	texted her she needed to leave					
		n site to provide hand off					
	report to the oncom	ing CNA.					
	A bank statement for	or the month of December 2024					
	from Resident B's b	ank indicated the following:					
	_	e documented for pizza dated					
		24, two charges were made,					
		of for online purchases at a					
	1	2/19/24, the charges were					
		ed to the account. On 12/23/24, for \$190.20 at online retailer.					
	1	arge was reversed and credited					
	to the account.	large was reversed and credited					
		or CNA 31 indicated the					
		he evening and night shifts on					
		n the following dates: 12/14/24,					
	12/15/24, 12/16/24,	and 12/23/24.					
	Review of CNA 31	's employee file, provided by					
		n 1/21/25 at 10:03 a.m.,					
	indicated the follow	ring:					
	A 12/27/24	- Annua - vint - C 1 + - 1					
		g transcript of completed NA 31 completed the					
		"Safeguarding Resident Rights					
		s, Preventing, Recognizing and					
		NA- New Hire- Day 2-7-					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 53

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA						SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		ILDING	00	COMPL	
		155242	B. WIN	NG		01/23	/2025
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
SICNIATI	IDE UEAI TUCADE	OE MUNCIE			WALNUT ST		
	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE		WONCH	E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	I	PREFIX	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		g" and a 12/13/24, "Gift Policy		TAG	DEFICIENCE!		DATE
		document, completed and					
		indicating stakeholders were					
		money from a resident and use					
	it to shop for the res	sident, were not allowed to					
	accept money as gif	ft from a resident, and were not					
	1	esident's debit/credit card for					
	safekeeping						
	During an interview	y, on 1/22/25 at 10:15 a.m., RN					
	_	esident B told her he got a					
		ank about the charges, for					
	boots for a female to	o wear. RN 22 advised him to					
		lministrator. RN 22 indicated					
		that staff was not to take a					
		it card to help them make					
	purchases.						
	During an interview	y, on 1/22/25 at 10:24 a.m., CNA					
	_	as aware of the incident when					
	she was training CN	NA 31. Resident B asked CNA					
	_	zza. CNA 33 told CNA 31 to					
		before agreeing. CNA 31 said					
		the resident's debit card.					
		ater, Resident B turned on the					
	_	for his debit card. CNA 31 was					
		station and had the debit card 31 returned it to Resident B.					
		ported the incident to any other					
		. 33 indicated the current facility					
		not to take any money or a					
	debit card from a re						
	D	1/00/05 / 2 02 021					
		7, on 1/22/25 at 3:23 p.m., CNA					
		rent facility policy was for ent to the social services					
		ities department to help them					
	_	th money or a debit card.					
	make parenuses wit	in money of a acost card.					
	During an interview	y, on 1/22/25 at 7:44 p.m., Unit					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 53

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CC	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPI	LETED
		155242	B. WI	ING		01/23	/2025
		<u>I</u>		STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	1	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			WALNUT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARI	E OF MUNCIE			E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	` `	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	~	ted sometime in December,					
		authorized debit card charges					
		card. The Administrator asked					
		n investigation. CNA 31 was in me of the incident. She asked					
		pened and was told she had					
		om a restaurant using the 800					
	_	ong with CNA 33, for Resident					
		with his debit card. CNA 31					1
		ned the debit card immediately.					1
		eminded CNA 31 of the facility					
		noney or debit cards from					
	1	's to assist them with					
	purchases. Unit Manager 16 was not aware of the						
		Administrator asked for					
	assistance.						
	During an interview	w, on 1/23/25 at 12:21 p.m., the					
	Activity Director in	ndicated residents brought					
	money to purchase	chips, candy, or pop for sale					
	in the activity roon	n. Her department was not to					
	take a residents del	oit card to assist with online					
		ent could go on an outing to a					
		ake purchases with a debit card					
	and the activity sta	ff supervise the outings.					
	During an interview	w, on 1/23/25 at 12:35 p.m., the					
		sistant indicated the social					
	services and the ac	tivities departments were					1
	allowed to assist re	sidents with purchases online					1
	using a debit card.	These departments were					
	staffed Monday thr	rough Friday from 8:00 a.m. to					
	_	kend manager on duty would be					
	_	isting residents on Saturday					
	1	was not an official facility					1
	policy for this situa	ation.					
	During an interviev	w, on 1/23/25 at 2:18 p.m., the					
		was made aware of the situation					
		tion was started. The floor staff					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311

Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet

Page 10 of 53

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPI	LETED
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23	/2025
		<u> </u>		CTDEET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			WALNUT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE			E, IN 47303		
SIGNATI				WONCH			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	1	ould not be taking money or					
		sidents, even to assist that					
	_	ourchase. The resident was to					
		with the social services or					
	_	nts. However, if the resident					
		normal business hours, there					
		ace to accommodate them.					
		fficial facility policy for this					
	type of situation.						
	Duning on interview	y on 1/22/25 at 2:26 m m tha					
		w, on 1/23/25 at 2:26 p.m., the cated there was not an official					
		sidents requesting assistance					
		purchases. The social services					
		nents was where residents					
		if they needed help from staff.					
		ed assistance outside normal					
	_	person in charge on shift was					
		e facility did a gift policy					
	training on 12/13/24						
	truning on 12/13/2						
	A facility policy, re	eviewed 1/1/24, titled, " Conduct					
		ded by the Administrator on					
	_	m., indicated the following: "It					
	_	Company that Stakeholder					
	accept certain respo	onsibilities: adhere to					
	acceptable business	practices in matters of					
	conduct and behavi	or and exhibit a high degree of					
	personal integrity a	t all timesTypes of conduct					
	and behaviors that a	are considered to be					
	inappropriate include	de, but are not limited to the					
	following: hh. Bo	rrowing or accepting money					
	from residents, fam	ily members, or visitors"					
	A facility policy la	st revised on 11/25/24, titled,					
		y the Administrator on 1/21/25					
		ated the following: ""Gift"					
	_	value, including a gift cardIf					
		ves a gift or any type of					
		plation of this Policy, the					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 53

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	ľ í	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155242	A. BUILDING B. WING	G <u>00</u>	COMPLETED 01/23/2025
		100242	<u></u>		01/23/2023
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8		EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1 N WALNUT ST	
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE		NCIE, IN 47303	
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	
TAG		ither return the gift or	IAU		DATE
		ovide it to the Organizations			
	Inspire Foundation.	"			
	A facility policy la	st revised 9/15/23, titled, "			
		Misappropriation of			
	-	by the Administrator at the			
	time of entrance con	nference, indicated the			
	_	he organizations intention to			
	*	nce of abuse, neglect,			
		es of unknown origin, and			
		f resident property, and to ed violations of federal or State			
		abuse, neglect, exploitation,			
		origin, and misappropriation			
	•	are investigated, and reported			
		Facility Administrator, the			
	State Survey Agenc	ey, and other appropriate State			
	-	n accordance with Federal and			
		no circumstances shall any			
	-	any money, property,			
		hing else of value from a			
	resident or resident	s family member"			
	This citation relates	to Complaint IN00450001.			
	3.1-28(a)				
F 0684	483.25				
SS=D Bldg. 00	Quality of Care				
2.49.00	Based on observation	on, interview, and record	F 0684	Resident 76 was affected	ed by $02/21/2025$
		failed to provide increased		this alleged deficient practice	-
	-	essment and interventions for		Resident was treated for and	
	_	eing a worsening change in		recovered from their acute cl	nange
		resident reviewed for a urinary		in condition. Resident had no	
	tract infection. (Res	sident 76)		further adverse events relate	
	T' 1' ' ' ' '			the alleged deficient practice	
	Finding includes:			All residents have the potential to be affected. All	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 53

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 01/23/2025 155242 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4301 N WALNUT ST SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF MUNCIE MUNCIE, IN 47303 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE During an interview on 1/15/25 at 10:53 a.m., residents were audited to ensure Resident 76 indicated, in November 2024, she had that there were no current a really bad urinary tract infection (UTI). She had changes in condition. No vomiting and diarrhea, and two nurses would not additional concerns were noted. send her out to the hospital for further evaluation. All nurses in-serviced in the She begged them to send her out. When she change of condition policy and finally was sent out, the hospital gave her a process for when a resident peripherally inserted central catheter (PICC) line requests to be sent to the and admitted her. She was concerned because the hospital. facility was so slow to give antibiotics. An audit will be completed on residents with changes in The resident's clinical record was reviewed on condition to ensure assessments 1/17/25 at 10:10 a.m. Diagnoses included sepsis, have been completed, physician unspecified organism, overactive bladder, dysuria, has been notified, and resident and post COVID-19. requests have been addressed. Audits will be performed by DON A current physician order, dated 12/14/24, or designee week-daily for 4 included Macrobid (antibiotic) 100 milligrams (mg) weeks, then bi-weekly for 2 capsule by mouth once daily given for UTI months, then monthly for 3 prevention. months. As a measure of ongoing A physician order, dated 2/8/24, included compliance, audit results will be COVID-19 testing as needed. submitted to the campus administrator, or designee, for A physician order, dated 11/27/24, included review by the Quality Assurance enhanced barrier precautions every shift. Performance Improvement Committee until substantial A quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) compliance is achieved. The QAPI assessment, dated 10/28/24, indicated the resident committee has the right to modify was cognitively intact. Rejection of care behavior or extend monitoring times was not exhibited during the assessment period. according to outcomes of audits. The resident required partial staff assistance for Compliance date: 2/21/25 toileting hygiene and toileting transfers, and she was independent for personal hygiene, footwear, and wheelchair mobility. She had occasional urinary and bowel incontinence. Her diagnoses included sepsis and hematuria. The resident was taking an antibiotic during the assessment period.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

An annual MDS assessment, dated 12/10/24,

Event ID:

0CQ311

Facility ID: 000146

46

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 53

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155242		(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction <u>00</u>	COM	e survey pleted 23/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRE HEALTHCARE		4301 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO WALNUT ST E, IN 47303	DD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
	Rejection of care be during the assessme required substantial hygiene, partial staft was independent for was dependent on s of footwear. She ha incontinence. Her d post COVID-19 cortaking an antibiotic A current care plan, the resident required Precautions (EBP) intervention indicat any signs and symp (11/20/24). A current care plan, resident required as daily living includit toileting. An intervention changes in the active self-performance to the current care plan, resident had episode was at risk for compinct and choserve for signs are fever, change in mediuming with urinatic color and clarity of the clinical record being at-risk for septime.	related to infection control. An ed to report to the physician toms of infection as needed initiated 2/8/24, indicated the sistance with activities of ag transfers, bed mobility, and ention indicated to report ity of daily living the nurse (2/8/24). initiated 2/8/24, indicated the es of urinary incontinence and olications. Interventions ing: Observe the resident for lange as needed (2/8/24), ad symptoms of UTI such as intal status or function, ion, flank pain, and changes in the urine (2/8/24).				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet

Page 14 of 53

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155242		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/23/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		4301 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD WALNUT ST IE, IN 47303	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	E COMPLETION
IAU	indicated the reside well. She had vomi and bladder, and wa had an elevated bloorate, and a low tempreceived to send the room for further eva. A hospital progress Discharge Instruction 10/18/24 to 10/24/2 being discharged frosepsis secondary to the A Nurse's note, date indicated the reside antibiotics for a UT. A Nurse's note, date indicated the reside pain, burning, and of the resident's urinary and the resident's urinary and color (bacteria growth beta-lactamases (ES to specific antibiotics were notificated the resident's urinary and color (bacteria growth beta-lactamases).	nt was weak and not feeling ting, incontinence of bowel as cold to touch. The resident od pressure, elevated heart perature. An order was a resident to the emergency aluation and treatment. note and "Inpatient ons," for a hospitalization from 4, indicated the resident was om a hospitalization related to a UTI. and 10/31/24 at 1:07 a.m., and continued on oral I. and 11/13/24 at 10:28 p.m., and requested a urinalysis for elecreased urinary output. alacked interventions to support by complaints. and 11/16/24 at 4:58 p.m., and the surine culture was received as found to have Escherichia the with extended-spectrum and provider ed, and appropriate	IAG		DAIE
	due to the bacteria	antibiotic was not needed count under 100,000 CFU/mL it per milliliter). The nurse nt were notified.			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet

Page 15 of 53

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	r í		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155242	A. BU B. WI	JILDING NG	00	COMPLETED 01/23/2025	
		133242	D. WI	_		01/23/	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD WALNUT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE			E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION DATE
	A Nurse Practitione 11/22/24 at 12:00 a denied any worsening dysuria, or hemature A Nurse's note, date indicated the residence her bedside. The clinical record assessments for a recondition from 11/2 A Nurse's note, date indicated the residence good since the week resident was clamma appetite, thirsty, drystrong urine smell for as follows: temperare pulse 125 beats per millimeters of mere breaths per minute, percent on room air the facility and awa were received for an test to look at the election complete blood courcomprehensive met. A Change of Condi 1:52 p.m., indicated genitourinary and a Urinary symptoms included increased pulse, and	er's progress note, dated .m., indicated the resident ing urinary incontinence, ia. ed 11/24/24 at 11:00 p.m., int had an unwitnessed fall lacked increased frequency of esident with a change in 26/24. ed 11/26/24, at 1:46 p.m. intreported she had not felt kend. On assessment, the try, dropping things, poor in heaves, weak, and shaky. A filled the room. Her vitals were lature 97.3 degrees Fahrenheit, minute, blood pressure 161/98 in hury (mm Hg), respiratory rate 14 and oxygen saturation 92 in the Medical Director was in re of the situation. New orders in electrocardiogram (EKG- a ectrical activity of the heart), int (a blood test), and a abolic panel (a blood test).					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311

Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet

Page 16 of 53

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MU	JLTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	ILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155242	B. WI	NG		01/23/	′2025
					_		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					WALNUT ST		
SIGNAT	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE		MUNCII	E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA'	ΤF	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	interpreted as sinus	tachycardia (increased heart					
	rate). The result lacked acknowledgement from						
	the physician.						
	A Nurse's note, dated 11/27/24 at 2:26 p.m.,						
	indicated, in the morning (there was no indication						
	what time in the mo	orning this occurred), the					
		d of fatigue, weakness, and did					
	_	esident's blood sugar had					
		ast couple of days. Vitals					
	were as follows: te	mperature 97.7 degrees					
	Fahrenheit, pulse 117 beats per minute,						
	respirations 16 breaths per minutes, blood						
	pressure 118/85 mm Hg, and oxygen saturation 93						
	percent on room air	Around 1:00 p.m., the					
	1 ~	lying at 10- 15 degrees with					
		and falling out of the side.					
		was immediately raised to a 90					
		ne DON was called to the room.					
		ed after sitting up and was very					
		ired assistance from two staff					
		sually independent. The CNA					
		om. Vitals were as follows:					
		egrees Fahrenheit, pulse- 130 to					
	_	te, respirations 14 breaths per					
		n saturation 82 percent.					
		d at two liters per minute. The					
		vent up to 95 percent but then					
		wards 90 percent on two liters					
		te. A nebulizer was given, and					
		was ordered. Management					
	and family were aw						
	_	form, dated 11/27/24, indicated					
	_	to the receiving facility at 2:30					
		licated the resident's mental					
	status before the act	ute change in condition was					
	alert and oriented.	The resident's functional					
	status before the act	ute change in condition was					
	independent ambul						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 53

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES						C	MB NO. 0938-039
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155242		JILDING	INSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/23/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			4301 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI WALNUT ST E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		ed 11/28/24 at 8:29 a.m., nt was admitted to the hospital nd COVID-19.					
	(MAR) for Novemb	cation Administration Record per 2024 lacked COVID-19 or the resident in November er was available).					
	DON indicated he v	y on 1/22/25 at 12:39 p.m., the was unable to provide any results for the resident from 4.					
	Confidential intervi	ews were completed during the					
	indicated Resident of UTIs and had two so UTI and sepsis. The growth on a urine contwo two to three weeks resident started have fall and an increase (previously independent of the previously independent of the properties of the	al interview, a staff member 76 had a history of frequently eparate hospitalizations for e resident had known bacteria ulture for ESBL approximately before her hospitalization. The ing some changes to include a d in need for assistance ident). On 11/26/24, the as contacted and provided sis along with the other orders the clinical record. The documented because the DON hold off on the urinalysis. On rning, the resident was still tal signs and still needing e from her baseline. They told are concerned, and thought to be sent to the hospital. to the resident's room at was then lethargic and had f her mouth and her head was					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311

Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet

Page 18 of 53

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED
		155242	B. WING		01/23/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	
CIONIATI		- OF MUNIOUS		WALNUT ST	
SIGNATO	JRE HEALTHCARE	E OF MUNCIE	MUNCI	E, IN 47303	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	not elevated very m	nuch. The DON instructed staff			
	they needed to treat	the resident in-house and			
	quit sending the residents out so often. The DON				
	wanted staff to get a	an order for a chest x-ray. The			
	resident did not get	sent out until almost 3:00 p.m.			
	because the DON p	ushed them off. The DON did			
	not want the resider	nts tested for COVID-19. The			
	resident should have been sent out at noon when				
	the resident was lethargic, vomiting, and had				
	signs of sepsis. The resident was a full code. A				
	resident with urinary symptoms and a history of				
	UTI and sepsis were at higher risk of becoming				
	septic when they were not treated promptly.				
	_	al interview, a staff member			
		76 was sent to the hospital at			
	the end of Novembe	er 2024. On that day, the nurse			
		s room and the DON was on			
	1	n. The resident was very			
	_	required a lot more assistance			
	· ·	y jumped in to assist. While in			
		the nurse asked the DON to			
		it to the hospital. The DON			
	1	were going to try to treat her			
	in house first.				
	~	v on 1/23/25 at 3:02 p.m., the			
		was aware the resident had a			
		e indicated the resident had a			
	_	October 2024 for urosepsis.			
		epsis included the following:			
		gularity, elevated pulse,			
		od cell count, increased			
		mental status, and decreased			
	1 ^ -	He was aware the resident had			
	some bacterial growth on a urine culture positive				
	for ESBL on 11/16/24. The resident had a fall that				
		tential change. On 11/26/24,			
		e the resident was not feeling			
	well. The symptom	ns were potential signs of			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 53

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23/	/2025
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	₹			WALNUT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE			E, IN 47303		
SIGNATO	TILALITICANE			MONGI			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	CIENCIE ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		ssarily urine related. It could					
		rd practice of nursing to					
	request an order for a urine specimen for a						
		ory of UTIs and a strong urine					
		ection order was not obtained					
		orders were not obtained. It					
	I -	y to advocate for the resident.					
		he placed eyes on the resident					
		27/24. He was made aware of					
		, but it was not presented to					
		at much worse from the					
	previous day. Labs were drawn on 11/27/24, and						
		available before the resident					
		pital. The resident did not					
		started on 11/26/24, when the					
	_	ial signs of sepsis. It was					
		se recommended for him to					
		ent out to the hospital for					
		The nurse knew that the					
		o treat the residents in house,					
		he facility's goal. The resident					
		hospitalization from 11/27/24 to					
	12/4/24 for sepsis.						
	D						
	_	on 1/23/25 at 4:39 p.m., the adicated he was in the facility					
		did not see Resident 76 that					
		recall which orders he had					
		e should have documented all					
	~ '	one contacted him to request to					
		at to the hospital due to a					
		been asked to change the					
	orders to STAT.	occii asked to change the					
	orucis to STAT.						
	A current facility po	olicy, last revised 9/15/23, titled					
		ange of Condition," provided					
		or on 1/23/25 at 9:35 a.m.,					
	1 -	ving: "POLICY To ensure					
		uals are notified of changes in					
		nes 4. If unable to contact the					
	Condition. Guidelli	ico 7. 11 unuole to contact the	I				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 53

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155242		A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> CO		(X3) DATE COMPL	ETED	
		100242	B. WI	NG		01/23	/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			4301 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD WALNUT ST IE, IN 47303		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION			TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		ng on the significance of the may contact the Medical riate.					
	3.1-37(a)						
F 0689 SS=D Bldg. 00 483.25(d)(1)(2) Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices Based on observation, interview, and record		on, interview, and record	F 06	589	Resident 86 was not		02/21/2025
	review, the facility failed to ensure resident smoking materials were securely stored for 1 of 4				negatively affected by this alle deficient practice. Smoking	eged	
	_	for accidents. (Resident 86)			materials were obtained and		
	Finding includes:				properly secured according to policy, with Resident was reeducated on the smoking po	olicy	
	During an interview on 1/16/25 at 10:31 a.m.,				— All other residents that tal		
		her room. She indicated she			smoking material LOA with the		
		igned herself out to go smoke.			have the potential to be affect	ed	
	1	garettes and lighter from the gned out on leave of absence			by this deficient practice. All		
		nen, she kept her smoking			residents who sign out LOA to		
	1 .	e day, in her purse in bed on			smoke, have been educated of the process of returning smok		
		ned the smoking paraphernalia			materials to the appropriate st	U	
	to the facility at the				member to store per policy. Al resident rooms were rounded	I	
		al record was reviewed on			ensure no smoking materials		
		n. Diagnoses included chronic			stored in them with no further		
	respiratory failure w tobacco use.	vith hypoxia and current			concerns noted. All staff educated per our		
					policy on collection and storage		
	A current physician	order, dated 8/10/24,			resident smoking materials an		
		nt used oxygen therapy at 2			instructed to ensure new smol		
	liters per minute via				materials sign-out/sign-in log i	_	
					kept. An audit will be conducte		
	An annual Minimur	n Data Set (MDS) assessment,			ensure that smoking materials		
	dated 7/5/24, indica	ted the resident was			sign-out/sign-in log is complet	е	
	cognitively intact.	She used tobacco.			and current. The Administrato	r or	
					designee will complete the au	dit	
	A quarterly MDS as	ssessment, dated 11/16/24,			on 5 residents weekly for 4 we	eks.	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 53

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	LETED
		155242	B. Wl	ING		01/23	/2025
				STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	2			WALNUT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE			E, IN 47303		
SIGNATO		- O. MONOIL		WIGING	_, +1 000		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	·	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ļ	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		nt was cognitively intact. She			then bi-weekly for 2 months, th	nen	1
	was independent for eating. The resident was				monthly for 3 months.		
	-	assistance for transfers. She			As a measure of ongoing		
		elchair for mobility and			compliance, audit results will b	e	
		stance to partial assistance			submitted to the campus		
	from staff to propel	in ner wheelchair.			administrator, or designee, for		
	A	14 111/20/24			review by the Quality Assuran	ce	
		, last reviewed 11/20/24, nt wished to smoke.			Performance Improvement		
					Committee until substantial	NA DI	
	Interventions included the following:				compliance is achieved. The C		1
	Stakeholders will maintain the smoking materials until the designated smoking times or leave of				committee has the right to mo	uily	
	absence (8/21/23).				or extend monitoring times according to outcomes of audi	te	
	ausence (0/21/23).				Compliance date: 2/21/25		
	The resident's "Sma	oking Observation" evaluation,			Compliance date. 2/21/25		
		icated the resident chose to					
		as at the facility. The resident					
		ed with understanding of the					
	smoking rules, safe	_					
		J,					
	During an observati	ion on 1/17/25 at 2:28 p.m., the					
	_	nder indicated Resident 86					
		ve of absence on 1/17/25 at					
	12:50 p.m.						
	-						
	During a review of	the leave of absence binder,					
	the leave of absence	e log indicated Resident 86					
	signed out for a leav	ve of absence on 1/21/25 at					
		n on 1/21/25 at 7:50 p.m.					
		v on 1/21/25 at 8:44 p.m., CNA					
		t resident smoke break was at					
	_	ening. The nurses were the					
	-	access to the residents'					
	-	which were locked in the					
	medication room.						1
	-	v on 1/21/25 at 9:00 p.m., RN 13					
	-	ion room on the 100 unit and					
1	L LOOKED INTOLIGH THE	Lack to box of emoking					1

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311

Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet

Page 22 of 53

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23	/2025
				CTREET	DDRESS SITN STATE ZIR SOD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD WALNUT ST		
CIONATI		OF MUNOIF					
SIGNATO	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE		MUNCI	E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	VIE.	DATE
	materials for Reside	ent 86's materials. He indicated					
	all of the resident's	smoking paraphernalia should					
	have been located in	n the tackle box in the 100 Unit					
	medication room. R	desident 86's smoking materials					
	were not there.						
	During an interview	on 1/22/25 at 11:34 a.m., CNA					
	7 indicated all the re	esidents' smoking materials					
	were required to be	managed by the staff. When a					
	resident went on a l	eave of absence, they were					
	required to return th	ne smoking material upon					
	return from the leav	ve of absence to the staff.					
		iny residents that were					
		ne smoking paraphernalia with					
		nt rooms. All smoking					
		0 Unit residents were stored in					
	a tackle box locked	in the 100 Unit medication					
	room.						
	-	on 1/23/25 at 10:49 a.m., the					
		ated the resident's smoking					
		equired to be kept in the					
	_	after smoke breaks and					
	• •	eturn from a leave of absence.					
		why the resident's smoking					
		not in the 100 Unit medication					
		egardless of their cognitive					
	-	mitted to keep smoking					
		em after smoking breaks nor					
		from a leave of absence. The					
	-	k receipt and return of smoking					
	materials.						
	Duning a continu	g observation on 1/22/25 at					
	-	s observation on 1/23/25 at					
	· ·	ial Services Assistant and d staff member entered the					
		n empty hands and shut the					
		., the Social Services Assistant					
		room with Resident 86's					
	cigarette pouch (the	e cigarette box had the					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 53

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155242		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/23/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		4301 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD N WALNUT ST IE, IN 47303	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	resident's name writ an interview, at the Services Assistant it smoking parapherna A current facility po "Facility Smoking/I by the Administrate indicated the follow This facility has add will promote safety and stakeholders. It to prohibit or restric provide for the safet smoke, as well as the residents, visitors, a smoking policy shall and family upon additional services.	tten on it), in her hand. During time of observation, the Social indicated the resident had the alia in her room. Olicy, last revised 9/15/23, titled Non-Smoking Policy," provided or on 1/23/25 at 9:35 a.m., ring: "POLICY STATEMENT opted a smoking policy that for residents, visitors, families, at is not the intent of the facility of resident who choose to the safety of all other facility and stakeholders. The ll be explained to the residents mission to the facility Stakeholders will maintain			
F 0761 SS=D Bldg. 00 Based on observation, interview, and recreview, the facility failed to ensure mediangles.		and Biologicals on, interview, and record	F 0761	No residents were affect by this alleged deficient practice.	ce.
	labeled and stored ff 2 of 6 medication castorage. (Medication 100/200/300/400 has the 500/600/700 hall, and Treatment Findings include: 1. During an observer.	or 2 of 2 medication rooms and arts reviewed for medication		All refrigerators and med carts checked with no other open, undated medications vials local All refrigerator temperatures with mediately reviewed for temperature documentation and appropriate temperature with modern concerns noted. All residents had the pote to be affected by this deficient practice. All med room refrigerators and med carts we	ated. vere nd no ntial

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 53

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES LAN OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155242	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING B. WING	CONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/23/2025
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIES		4301	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD N WALNUT ST CIE, IN 47303	
(X4) II PREFI	K (EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	E COMPLETION
TAG	refrigerator in the M contained an open vial of tube derivative (PPD). The influenza vaccine with vial and plastic pace lacked an open date indicated the temperature was refrigerators and the dates. 2. During an observation with RN 3, the refrigerators and the dates. 2. During an observation with RN 3, the refrigerator date indicated the temperature was refrigerator date indicated the temperature was refrigerator date indicated the temperature was refrigerator date indicated the temperatures were refrigerator daily. 3. During an observation with LPN 4, the mecontained a total of medications in the second drawer contained a total of medications in the second drawer contained, a white caplet, a white tablet. The the caplet, a white tablet. The the caplet, a white tablet wowhite tablets. A LPN 4 indicated the disposed of immed storage observation 800 and 500 hallwat 1/21/25 at 1:54 p.m.	A LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION Medication Room East vial of influenza vaccine and creulin purified protein The vial and box containing the rial lacked an open date. The kage containing the PPD c. The temperature log crature was taken daily. The the time of the observation, that is taken daily on the medication re vials should have open Vation, on 1/21/25 at 10:31 a.m., regerator in the Medication Room roopen vial of influenza vaccine reature was taken daily. RN 3, at revation, indicated when reine vials were opened, an replaced on them, and robtained on the medication Vation, on 1/21/25 at 11:21 a.m., redication cart for the 200 Hall The loose, unlabeled reature to the drawers. The rained a blue capsule, a yellow ret, two half white tablets, and a rid drawer contained a white ret, a reddish-brown tablet and ret the time of the observation, re medications should be retained. At the time of the observation, re medications should be retained by RN 22 at retained identifiers and	TAG	audited to ensure proper labeling/dating. All nurses have been reeducated on recording refrigerator temperatures per policy and proper med storal labeling per policy. An audit completed of medication rocand medication carts to ensure proper labeling, storage, and refrigerator temperatures are place. The DON or designed complete audits 5 times per for 4 weeks, then 3 times per week bi-weekly for 2 months then 2 times monthly for 3 months. As a measure of ongoin compliance, audit results will submitted to the campus administrator, or designee, for review by the Quality Assurated Performance Improvement Committee until substantial compliance is achieved. The committee has the right to more extend monitoring times according to outcomes of auxiciant compliance date: 2/21/3	r ge and will be ms ure d e in e will week r s and g I be or ance e QAPI nodify dits.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		l í	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		UILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23	/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	-		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					WALNUT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE		MUNCI	E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
PREFIX	·	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG	directions:	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	_	TAG	BEITEILINETT		DATE
	directions.						
	Six (6) tubes of mic	conazole (to treat fungus and					
	yeast) anti-fungal 2						
		Medi-honey" (to treat					
	wounds) wound and						
	wound dressing,	Iydrogel" (to treat wounds)					
	l	ne 4% (to numb and prevent					
	pain) anesthetic cre						
		ion (to treat bacteria) 2%					
	ointment.						
	During an interview	indicated the cart was used for					
		l treatments. The Wound team					
		ned to the hall had access.					
	_	er used a tube of medication					
		should place it in a plastic bag					
	and put the resident	s name on it. The anti-fungal					
	cream tubes was for	r facility stock and kept in the					
	treatment cart.						
	During an interview	y, on 1/22/25 at 4:07 p.m., the					
	1	facility did not have a specific					
	policy on vaccine st	-					
		_					
		ne manufacturer's package					
	· ·	retrieved on 1/22/25 from					
		rus.com/PI/US/Afluria/EN/Afl formation.pdf, indicated the					
	_	the stopper of the multi-dose					
	_	ed the vial must be discarded					
	within 28 days"						
		a. 122					
		e Storage and Handling					
	_	/29/24, was retrieved on enters of Disease Control and					
	Prevention (CDC) v						
		v/vaccines/hcp/downloads/st					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 53

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	UILDING	00	COMPL	LETED
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23	/2025
		<u> </u>		STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			WALNUT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE			E, IN 47303		
			1	ID I	•		(75)
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	``	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	DATE
TAG		kit.pdf. The guidance		IAU			DATE
		perature monitoring device did					
		minimum temperatures then the					
		e checked and recorded a					
	-	nes a day as a minimal action to					
	protect the vaccine	-					
	-						
	A pharmacy policy	and procedure manual					
	appendix, dated 1/2	3, titled, "Medications with					
	Shortened Expiration	on Dates", provided by the					
		12:38 p.m., indicated the					
	_	culin PPD, diluted, injection					
	_	to 46 degrees in the dark					
	-	are actually being withdrawn					
		in use more than 30 days					
		due to possible oxidation and					
	degradation which i	may affect potency"					
	A facility policy da	ated 1/23, titled, "Storage of					
		ded by the DON on 1/22/25 at					
	_	ed the following: "Medications					
	-	tion" or "temperatures between					
		Sahrenheit (F)) and 8°C (46°F)					
		rator with a thermometer to					
		nonitoring A temperature log					
	_	ism is maintained to verify that					
	temperature has ren	nained within accepted limits.					
	The temperature of	any refrigerator that stores					
		monitored and recorded twice					
		storage should be kept clean,					
	well lit, organized a	and free of clutter"					
		11/02 (11 1 11) 5 11 11					
		ated 1/23, titled, "Medication					
		pels", provided by the DON on					
	-	m., indicated the following: " eled in accordance with					
		orofessional principles					
		te auxiliary and cautionary					
	~	note safe medication use					
	_	federal laws 1. Each					
	Tonowing state and	reactal laws 1. Each					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 53

155242	B. WING	00	COMPLETED 01/23/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF MUNCIE	4301 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD WALNUT ST E, IN 47303	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
prescription medication will be labeled to include: a. Resident's name, b. Specific directions for use, including route of administration, c. Medication name d. Strength of medication e. Prescriber's name, f. Date medication is dispensed, g. Quantity dispensed, h. Expiration or end-of-use date i. Name, address, and telephone number of dispensing pharmacy, j. Prescription number, k. Accessory/precautionary labels l. Dispensing pharmacist's initials 2. Multi- dose vials shall be labeled to assure product integrity, considering the manufactures' specifications. (Example: Modified expiration dates upon opening the multi-dose vial.) Nursing staff should document the date opened on multi-dose vials on the attached auxiliary label 5. Non-prescription medications not labeled by the pharmacy are kept in the manufacturer's original container. Nursing care center personnel may write the resident's name on the container or label as long as the required information is not covered, if applicable by state regulations 10. Floor stock medications kept in the original manufactures container must have the expiration date and lot numbers clearly evident. The manufacturer's or pharmacy label shall include the following: a. Medication name, b. Medication strength, c. Quantity, d. Accessory information, e. Lot number, f. Expiration date" 3.1-25(j) 3.1-25(k)			
SS=E Bldg. 00 Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to provide adequate dietary staff to ensure room tray meals were delivered in a timely manner for 3 of 9 Units. (100 Unit, 300 Unit, and 400 Unit)	F 0802	3 of 9 units were affected Dining service order adjusted accommodate mealtimes and current staffing patterns. All residents have the	to

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311

Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet

Page 28 of 53

STATEMEN	INT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23	/2025
		l		STREET /	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			WALNUT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	F OF MUNCIE			E, IN 47303		
SIGNATO	- ILALIIIOARE	_ OI WIDINGIL		WIGING	L, IIV 47 000		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	<u> </u>	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
					potential to be affected by the		
	Findings include:				same alleged deficiency		
					Adjust dining order to		
		Cart Delivery Time schedule,			accommodate mealtimes and		1
		ility on 1/15/25, indicated the			current staffing patterns. The		
		carts were scheduled to arrive			Dining Services department w	rill	
	at the following tim	nes on the specified units:			employ sufficient staff, with		
					appropriate competencies and		
	100 Unit - 5:35 p.m				skill sets to carry out the funct		
	300 Unit - 5:55 p.m				of food and nutrition services		
	400 Unit - 6:05 p.m	1.			manner that is safe and effect		
					Daily audits to be performed to	0	
	_	s of dinner service meal tray			verify parameters.		
		5, the meal trays were observed			To ensure compliance, th	е	
	delivered at the foll	lowing times on the specified			Dietary Manager or his/her		
	units:				designee will adjust the dining		
					order and mealtimes and prov	ride	
		n.: This was a 44 minute delay.			them to the Administrator.		
		elivered at 6:25 p.m.			Weekly audits monitoring		
	_	n.: This was a 57 minute delay.			mealtime delivery will be		
	I -	elivered at 6:59 p.m.			submitted to the Administrator	or	
	_	n.: This was a 57 minute delay.			designee for review. Any ider	ntified	
	The last tray was de	elivered at 7:12 p.m.			issues or concerns will be		
					immediately addressed.		
		ion on 1/21/25 at 7:03 p.m.,			Compliance will be maintained	•	
		ated in her wheelchair in the			conducting audits weekly for 4		
	I -	m with the door open and			weeks, then bi-weekly for 2		
		t. The resident indicated she			months, then monthly for 3		
	was waiting on her	dinner tray.			months, to ensure compliance) .	1
					As a measure of ongoing		1
	_	ion on 1/21/25 at 7:08 p.m.,			compliance, audit results will t	oe	
		ated on her bed and yelled out			submitted to the campus		
		d asked if they have delivered			administrator, or designee, for		
	supper yet.				review by the Quality Assuran	ce	
					Performance Improvement		
		iews were completed during the			Committee until substantial		
	survey as follows:				compliance is achieved. The (
					committee has the right to mo	dify	
		old as a result of being the last			or extend monitoring times		
	unit served.		1		according to outcomes of aud	its.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155242	B. W	NG		01/23	/2025
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			WALNUT ST		
SIGNIATI	JRE HEALTHCARE				E, IN 47303		
JIGINATO	JIL HEALIHOARE	- OI WIONOIL		WIONCII	L, IIV 47 JUJ		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
					·Compliance date: 2/21/25		
Meals were served cold.							
		0 Unit had complained as					
		eekend and reported they					
		their dinner meal tray until 6:45					
		his was reported to Unit					
		id it would be discussed with					
		r. They recently started					
	~ ~	to sign and time stamp when					
	the meal tray carts a	arrived on the units.					
	-	iving their meals late for quite					
	-	nner meals had been delivered					
	late, like on 1/21/25	s, several days each week					
	_	and been delivered between					
		p.m. on a daily basis since					
	arrival to the facility	y.					
		delivered around 7:00 p.m. for					
		past year. This had been					
	-	staff. They believed there					
		t could be done about it since					
		n this long. They had so many					
		als. No one had responded to					
		ything was being done to					
	correct the late dinn	ner meals.					
	701 15 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1. 4 66 1 6					
		ree dietary staff on duty for					
		ig a manager, on 1/21/25. Three					
		ers were the typical amount of					
	_	lar basis. This was not					
	_	re the residents timely.					
		nt had changed often, and they					
	_	le dietary management team					
		icern that residents were not					
		a timely manner. It was					
	_	ary services human resources					
1	uronna mne or linkv	OL /UL//L and IT Was reported to					•

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet

Page 30 of 53

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155242	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/23/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRE HEALTHCARE OF MUNCIE	4301 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD WALNUT ST E, IN 47303	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAL DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	the supervisor of the Dietary Manager that is not in that position anymore. Each of them said they had to follow the budget. It was also reported to the Administrator of the facility, a few months ago, regarding a lack of enough dietary staff causing the meals to be delayed for dinner. The Administrator said she would do something about it, but nothing happened to correct the problem. Many times, the request for substitutes during meal delivery placed the dietary staff behind and resulted in delayed meals in the evenings. Residents also complained to them about the delay in the dinner meal delivery, but the concern remained a problem. They felt bad because the residents had not received their dinner in a timely manner, and there was no known solution to the problem. Around two out of five days a week, they had observed the dinner meals trays delivered at a late time comparable to the 1/21/25 dinner meal delivery times on the 100 Unit, 300 Unit, and 400 Units. The later meals were usually a hot meal, but the delayed dinner today was even a cold meal. They had reported their concern about late meal tray delivery to a nurse on duty approximately three weeks to a month ago. This was a problem, as it ran into the 8:00 p.m. bed checks when the residents did not get finished with their meals until 7:30 p.m. No one responded to them about a solution to correct the problem, but that was not unusual. There was a lack of enough dietary staff, but she was uncertain if there had been any staff added recently. They had not reported to upper management directly, but late meals had been communicated through a facility group chat. They were uncertain what date it was on the facility group chat.			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311

Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet

Page 31 of 53

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/21/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUR		SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	ILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155242	B. WI	NG		01/23	/2025
				CTDEET A	ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD WALNUT ST		
CICNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE					
SIGNATI	UKE HEALTHGARE	E OF MONCIE		MONCI	E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	p.m., Unit Manager	16 indicated, two to four					
	weekends in the las	t four months, she had noticed					
	the meal trays were	served late. Staff hadn't really					
	_	s she was aware. She worked					
		she was not aware of dinner					
		imes through the week. The					
		nort of dietary staff and have					
		ome staff in from other					
		the kitchen. The dietary					
		blems with staff turnaround.					
		al trays in the last two months,					
	she had spoken with	h the District Dietary Manager					
		upervisor on duty, and even					
		t the time of the concern if she					
		shing a cart for them. In the					
		e attended morning meetings					
		in person or via the telephone.					
		late meal tray concerns during					
		e had not personally filled out					
	a grievance form fo	or the concern, but the					
	Administrator was	aware due to her discussions					
		s. Approximately one year					
	ago, the meal times	were so bad that she called the					
	dietary company's o	corporate office and filed a					
	complaint. She felt	the late meal trays were					
	_	t time, but meals delivered later					
	than a 30 minute de	elay was an unreasonable					
	delay.						
		v on 1/23/25 at 9:47 a.m., the					
	, ,	dicated the Administrator had					
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	dinner meals to him a little					
	_	The Dietary Manager and the					
	_	nager had been staying at the					
		ing meal pass three times a					
		effort to assist with dinner					
		ure meals were delivered on					
	_	place since approximately the					
		nber. The District Dietary					
	Manager stayed for	the dinner delivery on 1/21/25					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 53

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/21/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DA		(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23/	2025
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8		1	WALNUT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE			E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ΓE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	-	nager stayed for the dinner					
	•	. They were still experiencing					
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	y deliveries. They implemented					
		tracking audit on 1/16/25, after					
	-	vas underway. They also					
		32 to get more efficient, though					
	-	on 1/21/25. Cook 32 worked					
		, and 1/20/25. They also worked					
		s efficiency. The Dietary					
	_	ct Dietary Manager assisted ng food, wrapping the					
		ed to keep things moving when					
		ee days a week. Even though					
		er stayed for the dinner meal					
		e dinner meal trays were still					
	-	l. He believed they should					
		erve the dinner meals timely					
		staff members, even though the					
		still delayed when the Dietary					
		istrict Dietary Managers were					
	_	assistance to the three					
	_	taff members. Cook 10 must					
		llying" on 1/21/25. He					
		ng schedule required a cook					
	and two dietary aid	es to serve 120 residents. He					
	had also advocated	to have the dietary company					
	hire a Sous Chef in	the future.					
	Daview of the UD'	tour Wouls Cabadul-U :- 3:4-3					
		tary Work Schedule" indicated					
		etary Aides were on the					
		ening shifts from 1/12/25 vening hours for the Dietary					
		istrict Dietary Manager were					
	not indicated on the						
	not maicated on the	, bolleduie.					
	Review of the Cart	Delivery Audits, dated 1/16/25					
		dicated the following concerns					
		eal cart delivery dates and					
	times:	•					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 53

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUR		SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPI	ETED
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23	/2025
				_			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	₹			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					WALNUT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E OF MUNCIE		MUNCII	E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	16	DATE
	100 Unit Meal Cart	Delivery Audits					
	1/16/25: Incomplet	te					
	1/17/25: Time rece	eived 6:14 p.m This was a 39					
	minute delay.						
	1/18/25: Time rece	eived 6:13 p.m This was a 38					
	minute delay.						
	1/19/25: Time rece	eived 6:19 p.m This was a 44					
	minute delay.						
	1/20/25: Time rece	eived 6:06 p.m This was a 31					
	minute delay.						
	1/21/25: Time rece	eived 6:18 p.m This was a 43					
	minute delay.						
	1/22/25: Time rece	eived 5:07 p.m No concerns					
	with delivery on thi	s date.					
	300 Unit Meal Cart	Delivery Audits					
	1/16/25: Time rece	eived 6:31 p.m this was a 36					
	minute delay.						
	1/17/25: Time rece	eived 6:41 p.m This was a 46					
	minute delay.						
	1/18/25: Time rece	eived 6:35 p.m This was a 40					
	minute delay.						
	1/19/25: Time rece	eived 6:47 p.m This was a 52					
	minute delay.						
	1/20/25: Time rece	eived 6:20 p.m This was a 25					
	minute delay.						
	1/21/25: Time rece	eived 6:47 p.m This was a 52					
	minute delay.						
		eived 5:34 p.m No concerns					
	with delivery on thi	is date.					
	400 Unit Meal Cart	_					
	1/16/25: Incomplet						
		eived 6:51 p.m This was a 46					
	minute delay.						
		eived 6:46 p.m This was a 41					
	minute delay.						
		eived 6:49 p.m This was a 44					
	minute delay.						
	1/20/25: Time rece	eived 6:35 p.m This was a 30					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 53

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVE					
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		UILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155242	B. W	TNG		01/23	/2025
NAME OF T	ADOLUDED OF CURRY TO			STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	C.		4301 N	WALNUT ST		
	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE		MUNCII	E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	minute delay.	· 17.00 T1: 55					
		ived 7:00 p.m This was a 55					
	minute delay.	ived 5.55 mm. No compound					
		ived 5:55 p.m No concerns					
	with delivery on thi	s date.					
	During an interview	on 1/23/25 at 10:25 a.m., the					
	Administrator indic	ated delayed supper meal tray					
	delivery had been a	periodic issue, though the					
	-	reflect delayed dinner meal					
		l trays for dinner on 1/21/25					
		timely to the units. Any					
	*	ere forwarded to the Dietary					
	-	ely. She was unable to recall if					
	-	delayed dinner meal delivery					
		s. Delayed dinner meal					
		ht to the Administrator's					
		ff member on 1/3/25 via a text					
		nner meal cart arrived on the					
		m. She was uncertain which					
	-	ht it to her attention because					
	_	a grievance form. She had					
	_	h that staff member. She had					
		he staff member's text into Dietary Manager on 1/3/25. He					
		er text that he contacted the					
	-	was not in the facility), and					
		thing was going smoothly and					
		asked if the nursing staff were					
	· ·	ray was delivered. She text					
		m know the nurse was present					
		en the cart arrived at 6:23 p.m.					
		as no further communication					
		unaware what was being done					
		em. She believed the dietary					
	-	nd they started and an audit of					
		ry, after the annual survey was					
	underway.						
	,						
	Review of a docum	ent, provided by the					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 53

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE ((X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155242	A. BUILDING B. WING	00	COMPLETED 01/23/2025
		100242	<u> </u>		01/20/2020
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD N WALNUT ST	
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE		CIE, IN 47303	
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
TAG		23/25 at 12:00 p.m., indicated	TAG	BEITELENCTY	DATE
		esidents were served dinner in			
		00 Unit, 10 residents were			
	served dinner in the	eir rooms on the 300 Unit, and			
		ed dinner in their rooms on the			
	400 Unit.				
	A current decument	t, dated 2/28/22, titled			
		ICES AGREEMENT," provided			
		or on 1/22/25 at 10:28 a.m.,			
	•	ving: " COMPLIANCE WITH			
	_	es agree at all times during the			
	_	greement to comply with all			
		ocal laws, rules, ordinances			
	-	nall notify Client within (2)			
		y complaints, concerns, or of which receives notice from			
	-	nts, family members,			
	employees, or other	-			
		olicy, last revised 2/2023, titled			
	"Meal Distribution,	-			
		/22/25 at 10:28 a.m., indicated			
	_	licy Statement Meals are ining locations in a manner			
	-	temperature maintenance,			
		ntamination, and are delivered			
		urate manner. Procedures 4.			
	The nursing staff w	ill be responsible for verifying			
	-	the timely delivery of meals to			
	residents/patients	."			
	2 1 20(1)				
	3.1-20(h) 3.1-21(c)				
	3.1-21(0 <i>)</i>				
F 0847	483.70(n)(2)(i)(ii)(3)-(5)			
SS=E		ing Arbitration Agreements			
Bldg. 00					
		and record review, the facility dents who entered into a	F 0847	All residents have the potential to be affected by this	o2/21/2025

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Bl	UILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23/	2025
				CTREET	ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD WALNUT ST		
SIGNATI	URE HEALTHCAR	E OE MUNCIE					
SIGNATI	UKE HEALTHCAK	E OF MONCIE		MONCI	E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE)	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	_	agreement were granted the			alleged deficient practice. The	•	
		scind the agreement within 30			existing facility arbitration		
		nd were granted the right to			agreement was revised to inc	lude	
	_	agreement for a subsequent			the right to verbally rescind th	е	
		and re-admitted to the facility or			arbitration agreement within t	hirty	
		r facility owned by the same			days of signing the agreemen	it and	
	_	future. This deficiency has the			revised to include the right to		
	_	57 of the 127 residents who			rescind the original agreemer	nt for	
	reside in the facilit	y.			a subsequent stay if discharg	ed	
					and readmitted to the facility of		
	Findings include:				admitted to another facility ow	/ned	
					by the same corporation in the	е	
	_	w, during the entrance			future		
	l ·	5/25 at 10:10 a.m., the			Residents #21, 40 & 72 v	vere	
		cated the facility utilized			provided the opportunity to sign	gn a	
	arbitration agreeme	ents.			newly revised arbitration		
					agreement. All other in-house		
	I	ration agreement provided by			residents who previously sign	ed	
		vith entrance conference			the prior arbitration agreemer		
		/25, was reviewed on 1/17/25 at			were provided the opportunity	∕ to	
		ration agreement was included			sign a revised arbitration		
		mission paperwork and			agreement.		
		ving: "Unless rescinded			The staff members		
		ays under Paragraph 10 below,			responsible for presenting the		
	_	also remain valid and of full			Arbitration Agreements to the		
		en if the resident is discharged			residents were in-serviced by	the	
		lmitted to Facility. It will also			facility administrator. This		
		Resident's subsequent			in-service included but was no		
		ys at any Signature Facility			limited to the ability to rescind		
	1	e Parties understand and agree			arbitration agreement within the	-	
		n rescind this agreement by,			days of signing the agreemen		
		ling written notice to the other			the ability to rescind the origin	-	
		ays of the date of signing this			signed arbitration agreement		
	agreement"				subsequent stay if a resident		
					discharged and re-admitted to		
		provided by the Administrator			facility or admitted to another		
		erence paperwork on 1/15/25,			facility owned by the same		
		nts currently residing in the			corporation.		
	tacility had signed	arbitration agreements.			The administrator or desi	gnee	
					will audit 3 new admission		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		l í		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		JILDING	00	COMPL	
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23	/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	-		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					WALNUT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	E OF MUNCIE		MUNCI	E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	_	w, on 1/23/25 at 12:18 p.m., the Facility Liaison discussed the			resident records weekly times		
		ents with the residents upon			weeks, bimonthly for one mor and monthly for one month ur		
	admission to the fa	-			90% compliance is achieved		
	admission with la	omity.			ensure that the residents who		
	During an interview	w, on 1/23/25 at 12:19 p.m., the			an arbitration agreement have	-	
	_	dicated she was uncertain if			signed the updated agreemer		
	1 -	the arbitration agreement			Copies of these audits will be		
	_	it, then for all subsequent			provided to the QAPI committ		
		acility and other facilities			for additional recommendatio	ns as	
		oration it would remain in effect			indicated.		
		vell. She indicated she would			2/21/25		
	call the legal depar	tment for more information.					
	During a phone into	erview, on 1/23/25 at 3:09 p.m.,					
		al Counsel indicated if the					
		o the facility and signed the					
	arbitration agreeme	ent, did not rescind it in 30					
	days, then it would	be in effect for the current					
		subsequent stays in the					
		lent discharged from the facility					
		he future to the facility or					
	I	ned by the corporation, the					
	~	d in effect. She indicated					
		IS (Centers for Medicaid and					
		regulations was this not					
		cated the notice to rescind the e in writing because from a					
		meone could say at any time,					
		I to rescind the agreement.					
	asked	and agreement					
	A review, complete	ed on 1/23/25 at 3:39 p.m., of the					
	arbitration agreeme	ents signed by Resident 21, 40,					1
		ne arbitration agreements were					
		itration agreement sample					
	provided by the Ad	lministrator.					
	During a phone into	erview on 1/23/25 at 3:43 n m					
	During a phone interview, on 1/23/25 at 3:43 p.m., the Facility Liaison indicated he and his coworker,						
	· ·	ordinator discussed the					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311

Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet

Page 38 of 53

02/21/2025 PRINTED: FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 01/23/2025 155242 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4301 N WALNUT ST SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF MUNCIE MUNCIE. IN 47303 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE
CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE
DEFICIENCY) PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DATE arbitration agreement with the residents upon admission to the facility. He was uncertain how long the residents had after signing the agreement to change their mind and rescind the agreement. He indicated he had just asked the Admissions Coordinator, and she was uncertain as well. He had never had a resident, or their family, ask to terminate the agreement so he was not sure of the process. During an interview, on 1/23/25 at 4:08 p.m., the Nurse Consultant indicated the facility did not have a policy for the arbitration agreement. F 0867 483.75(c)(d)(e)(g)(2)(i)(ii) SS=D QAPI/QAA Improvement Activities Bldg. 00 Based on record review and interview, the facility F 0867 All residents had the potential 02/21/2025 failed to develop and implement approaches to to be affected by this alleged maintain a Quality Assurance and Performance deficient practice. Improvement (QAPI) program to prevent repeat A QAPI program is deficiencies. established & ongoing, with Infection Control and med Finding includes: storage/labeling concerns added. All nursing staff educated on Review of the Summary Statement of Deficiencies, the types of isolation precautions, for the facility's last annual recertification and EBP, PPE (appropriate PPE, licensure survey completed on 2/9/24, indicated donning and doffing) and hand the facility had deficiencies related to failure to hygiene. Monthly education for follow infection control guidelines related to nursing will be ongoing for 6 isolation procedures and failure to ensure months. The administrator has medications were labeled with resident identifiers been educated on the proper and directions. process for implementation and review/completion of the QAPI During an interview, on 1/23/25 at 4:19 p.m., the policy and program and need to Administration indicated the Quality Assessment continue monitoring when and Assurance (QAA) committee met quarterly to noncompliance remains. The review current facility concerns. The QAA Administrator will ensure

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

committee utilized an online program to assist with

streamlining the process, assessing trends, and

Event ID:

0CQ311

Facility ID: 000146

problematic areas are included in

the QAPI program based on

If continuation sheet

Page 39 of 53

OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 01/23/2025 155242 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4301 N WALNUT ST SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF MUNCIE MUNCIE, IN 47303 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE documentation of these meetings. The current facility outcomes and review. A nursing topics were wounds and falls. weekly audit by the Administrator or designee, for 6 months, will During a follow-up interview, on 1/23/25 at 4:43 ensure areas of concern are p.m., the Administrator indicated the facility did added, monitored, and reviewed as not have any current QAPI or Performance indicated. Improvement Plans (PIP) in place for isolation As a measure of ongoing procedures such as Enhanced Barrier Precautions compliance, audit results will be (EBP) or medication storage and labeling submitted to the campus procedures. administrator, or designee, for review by the Quality Assurance Repeat concerns regarding infection control and Performance Improvement prevents and labeling of drugs and biologicals Committee until substantial were cited during the January 23, 2025 survey as compliance is achieved. The QAPI follows: committee has the right to modify or extend monitoring times The facility failed to ensure medications, according to outcomes of audits. treatments, and biological products were properly Compliance date: 2/21/25 labeled and stored for 2 of 2 medication rooms and 2 of 6 medication carts reviewed for medication storage. (Medication Room East for 100/200/300/400 halls, Medication Rood West for the 500/600/700 halls, Medication Cart for the 200 hall, and Treatment Cart for the 500/800 halls) The facility failed to develop and implement an infection control program which provided Enhanced Barrier Precautions (EBP) and/or isolation services in order to eliminate or reduce the risk of spread of contagions for 2 of 5 residents reviewed for infection prevention (Residents 66 and 86). A facility policy, revised 9/15/23, titled, "Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement (QAPI) Program Policy", provided by the Administrator on 1/15/25 at 9:50 a.m., indicated the following: "... It is the intent of this facility to conduct an on-going Quality Assurance/Performance

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Improvement (QAPI) program designed to

Event ID:

0CQ311

Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet

Page 40 of 53

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	JLTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155242	B. WI	NG		01/23	/2025
		<u> </u>	1	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			WALNUT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE			E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	·	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	-	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		itor, evaluate, and improve the					
		iateness of resident care.					
		overall goals of the facility and					
	examines both the outcomes and process relevant						
		vith the objective of improving					
	-	verall performance with					
	-	management systems The					
		areas for QAPI monitoring and					
		e utilized. These monitoring cus on those processes that					
		resident outcomes Criteria for					
	selecting additional						
	_	vement are based on the					
	-	m areas- the aspect of care has					
	-	produce problems for staff or					
	residents"	produce processes for start of					
	Cross reference F76	51					
	Cross reference F88	30.					
	3.1-52(b)(2)						
F 0880	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)	(e)(f)					
SS=D	Infection Prevention						
Bldg. 00							
		on, interview, and record	F 08	380	Residents 66 and 86 were	Э	02/21/2025
	_	failed to develop and			affected by the alleged deficie	nt	
	-	tion control program which			practice. Both residents were		
	-	Barrier Precautions (EBP)			assessed with no adverse effe	ects	
		vices in order to eliminate or			noted. Appropriate isolation		
	-	oread of contagions for 2 of 5			signage was placed and staff		
		for infection prevention.			educated on following current		
	(Residents 66 and 8	(6)			isolation guidelines.		
	E. 1 1 1				All residents had the pote		
	Findings include:				to be affected by this deficient		
	1 Davis 1				practice. All residents in curre		
	_	vation on 1/15/25 at 11:39 a.m.,			EBP/isolation precautions wer		
		had two signs posted. The			audited to ensure proper signal in place and PPF is available	-	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 41 of 53

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 01/23/2025 155242 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 4301 N WALNUT ST SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF MUNCIE MUNCIE, IN 47303 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE paper. The second sign was instructions residents were audited to ensure regarding how to correctly apply PPE (personal current conditions met current protective equipment). The door signs did not precaution requirements, with any contain direction regarding what type of isolation corrections made. the resident was under, what was required to enter All nursing staff educated on the room, when a staff or visitor needed to wear the types of isolation precautions, P.P.E. EBP, PPE (appropriate PPE, donning and doffing) and hand During an interview on 1/15/25 at 11:42 a.m., QMA hygiene. The DON or designee will 19 indicated Resident 66 was on some type of audit 5 residents in isolation precautions, however she was unsure of the type precautions, weekly, for 4 weeks, and it might be droplet isolation. She left and then bi-weekly for 2 months, then quickly returned stating the resident was on monthly for 3 months, to ensure Enhanced Barrier Precautions (EBP) or contact appropriate signage is in place isolation due to a rash she used to have. The and proper PPE is available. The QMA indicated she thought staff and visitors DON or designee will interview 5 were supposed to wear P.P.E. when the resident staff members weekly x4 weeks, had a rash and the resident did not currently have then bi-weekly for 2 months, then a rash. monthly for 3 months to ensure staff are aware of precautions and During an observation on 1/16/25 at 10:28 a.m., a appropriate PPE to don when third sign had been added to Resident 66's door. entering isolation rooms. The third sign indicated the resident was on As a measure of ongoing "Enhanced Barrier Precautions" and offered compliance, audit results will be instructions to staff and visitors. submitted to the campus administrator, or designee, for During an observation on 1/17/25 at 10:44 a.m., review by the Quality Assurance CNA 21 was speaking to Resident 66 as she Performance Improvement assisted her to exit the in room bathroom. CNA 21 Committee until substantial removed gloves and threw them away. She then compliance is achieved. The QAPI used her bare hands to push the residents wheel committee has the right to modify chair and assist the residents to don shoes. CNA or extend monitoring times 21 was not wearing any form of PPE. CNA 21 did according to outcomes of audits. not complete hand hygiene. During an interview Compliance date: 2/21/25 at this time, CNA 21 indicated she believed she only needed PPE if the resident had a skin rash. She had only used gloves when providing toileting care. CNA 21 reviewed the EBP sign posted on the resident's door and indicated she might be wrong. When the door sign says EBP

STATEMEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPI	LETED
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23	/2025
				STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	8			WALNUT ST		
SIGNIATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE			E, IN 47303		
SIGNATO	JIL HEALIHOARE	- OI WONOIL		WIGING	L, III 47 303		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	_	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		osed to wear full PPE during					
	resident care and sh	e had made an error.					
		arding infection control and					
	_	d posted on the resident door					
		g dates and times: 1/17/27 at					
		at 10:44 a.m., 1/21/25 at 3:46					
	p.m., 1/23/25 at 11:	47/ a.m.					
	Daning C. C.	1/21/25 -4 2.49 I DNI					
	1	v on 1/21/25 at 3:48 p.m. LPN					
		esident had contact isolation					
	1	skin rashes. The resident did					
		in her room. The resident only oom if she had a rash. Staff					
	were to follow the t	directions on the posted signs.					
	Resident 66's clinic	al record was reviewed on					
		. Current diagnoses included					
		cified, chronic respiratory					
	failure with hypoxia						
	l imituite with hyperm	a, and depression.					
	The resident had cu	rrent physician's orders which					
	included:	• •					
	a. An order which o	originated, 03/05/2024 for					
	Enhanced Barrier P	recautions,					
	b. An order which o	originated 06/26/2024 for					
	"Resident in room v	without a roommate for					
	isolation," and						
		originated 01/07/2025					
		es all meals, medications,					
	activities, and thera	py in room."					
		11/00/04					
		current, 11/20/24, care plan					
		for enhanced barrier					
		purpose of infection control.					
		problem was "Personal					
		ent as indicated." The care plan					
	did not indicate who	en PPE was indicated.					
	Resident 66 had a 6	5/25/24 hospital, "Facility					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 43 of 53

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23	/2025
		<u> </u>	-	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			WALNUT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE			E, IN 47303		
	ı			L			
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5)
PREFIX	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	+	TAG	DEFICIENCE		DATE
		orm" which indicated the					
		ed positive for Candida auris					
		been on enhanced contact					
	precautions while in	n the nospital.					
	The resident had a	6/25/24 hospital discharge					
		ted the resident had tested					
	_	a auris. She had been on					
	-	recautions while in the					
	hospital.						
	1						
	During an interview	v on 1/23/25 at 11:50 a.m., the					
	Infection Prevention	nist (IP) indicated Resident 66					
	should not have ord	lers for both isolation and					
	EBP. If a resident l	had an order for isolation the					
	order should be clea	ar as to the type of isolation					
	the resident require	d. If a resident had an order					
	for EBP a sign rega	rding the precautions should					
	be posted on the res	sident's door. She did not					
	believe Resident 66	should be on isolation in her					
	room and she would	d look into the matter. CNA 21					
	had informed her sl	ne had made an error when she					
		6. The two had discussed the					
	need for full PPE w	when caring for the resident.					
	.	1/02/05 + 0.06 + 1. ID					
	_	v on 1/23/25 at 2:06 p.m., the IP					
		66 should not have had orders					
		rictions to remain in her room.					
	_	ed EBP and staff should wear					
	_	During an interview at the					
		on 1/16/25 at 10:22 a.m.,					
		and room lacked any signage					
		ions. Personal protective ras not observed readily					
		-					
		the resident's room. During an resident in her room, she					
		pressure ulcer on the					
		-					
	_	buttock. She was resting on					
		and indicated she repositioned					
	nersen in bed. Her	wound vacuum was on during	1				I

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 44 of 53

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23/	/2025
				CTDEET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			WALNUT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE				E, IN 47303		
OIONATO				WICHOIL			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	`	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		ne facility staff changed her					
		ry other day. Staff wore					
	l -	hanged her dressing, but they					
	never wore a gown	for her wound care.					
	D :1 (0/L 1: :						
		al record was reviewed on					
		m. Diagnoses included pressure					
		egion, unspecified stage. The					
	barrier precautions	ed any orders for enhanced					
	barrier precautions	(EBF).					
	A current physician	order, dated 12/30/24,					
		ing: Cleanse the coccyx					
		ens (antibacterial wound wash)					
		nal saline once a day on					
		lays, and Fridays, apply skin					
	I -	eri area and black foam to the					
		cover it with the wound					
	1	nd set the wound vacuum to					
		150 millimeters of mercury					
	pressure.	100 11111111100010 01 111010111					
	A quarterly Minimu	um Data Set (MDS)					
	assessment, dated 1	1/16/24, indicated the resident					
	was cognitively into	act. She required substantial					
		staff for toileting, lower body					
		nygiene and donning and					
		The resident was dependent					
	_	for transfers. She had a stage					
	3 pressure ulcer tha	t was not present on					
	admission.						
	A current care plan	, dated 9/2/24, indicated the					
	•	sure ulcer to her sacrum. The					
		y interventions regarding					
	EBP's.						
		ion on 1/17/25 at 11:07 a.m., the					
		er room was closed. No					
	signage was noted of	on the resident's door during					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 45 of 53

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/21/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155242	(X2) MULT A. BUILI B. WING	DING	NSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE : COMPL 01/23/	ETED	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 4301 N WALNUT ST MUNCIE, IN 47303					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	PR	ID EFIX CAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	CNA 15 indicated the dressed and get up, She knocked on the pair of gloves. The observation of her pure observed. CNA 15 bed with her pants observed. CNA 15 bed with her pants observed. CNA 15 bed with her pants of down the resident's resident's brief. The onto her left side. Ounder the resident for wound vacuum. The was on the resident intact with the wound vacuum. The was on the resident intact with the wound vacuum. The was on the resident intact with the wound vacuum. The was on the resident intact with the wound vacuum. The was on the resident's room. Was ready to get as hygiene/dressing. The analysis of the CNA staff, I resident was in enhanced to the control of the control of the control of the control of the resident was not probservations. The segowns were required care activities.	tion on 1/17/25 at 11:50 a.m., the resident was ready to get and she planned to assist her. The resident's door and donned a cresident consented to the pressure ulcer wound vacuum sed. Hand hygiene was not leaned in against the resident's directly against the resident's ed her gloved hands to pull blanket and unsecured the resident repositioned herself CNA 15 tucked the brief down for review of the pressure ulcer ne wound vacuum dressing 's coccyx, clean, dry, and and vacuum turned on. The the room was gloves. No red barrier precautions was in the resident told CNA 15 she sistance with her personal The CNA did not don a gown observation. Guide 100 Hall-Last Revision rent, used as a reference guide acked any indication the anced barrier precautions. Guide 100 Hall-Last Revision rent, used as a reference guide acked any indication the anced barrier precautions.						
	-	., the resident's door had an						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet Page 46 of 53

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUI	LDING	00	COMPL	
		155242	B. WIN	1G		01/23	/2025
N	NOVEMBER OF STATE		' 	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	C .			WALNUT ST		
	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE		MUNCI	E, IN 47303		_
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	1	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	I	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCE		DATE
	_	tside. During an interview at tion, the resident indicated					
		sign on her door on this date,					
	_	e EBP sign. She did not know					
	_	loor. She indicated staff had to					
		sing. She required assistance					
		bers and a lift to transfer into					
		off wore gloves when they					
		ey had not worn gowns during					
	the above-mentione	-					
	During an interview	v on 1/22/25 at 11:34 a.m., CNA					
	7 indicated the CNA	As were able to identify if a					
	resident had EBP d	ue to a sign on the door					
		arrier precaution. The CNA					
		ing (Care Guide) was also used					
		sure they were aware which					
		BP. The resident's door did not					
		prior to 1/21/25 even though the					
		nic wound prior to that date.					
		ew training on 1/20/25 or					
		were informed of new things					
		This included information that					
		nds and devices such as					
		theters were required to have					
		Prior to 1/21/25, the staff were					
		ar gloves in the resident's					
	1	ontact care because EBP were					
	_	time. Since 1/21/25, a gown, were required to be worn in the					
		ing dressing, bathing, and					
	assistance with wou						
	assistance with wot	and cure.					
	During an interview	v on 1/23/25 at 9:27 a.m., the					
		nist indicated she explained					
		en it was initiated on each					
		r EBP was also posted on the					
	1	d gloves were made readily					
		as implemented as well. Prior					
		would not have known they					
l	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•	1				I

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311

Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet

Page 47 of 53

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155242	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	COM	TE SURVEY PLETED 23/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		4301 N	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP N WALNUT ST EIE, IN 47303	COD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	resident's high cont been implemented in get clarification fro was uncertain about been in EBP. As a not implemented under reached out to the I Infection Prevention. The resident's wour Any resident with way gown and gloves which in the interest of the involved touching the involved touching the involved by the DC indicated: "Everyone Must: Clean their hands, in when leaving the reproviders and staff Wear gloves and gother contact Resident Cont	affection control door sign titled, Precautions", which was DN on 1/23/25 at 9:30 a.m., Including before entering and foom. Including before entering and food. Including befo				
	A document, which	was identified as a resource				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311

Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet

Page 48 of 53

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		155242	B. WING		01/23/2025	
NAME OF D	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER)	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•	
			4301 N	WALNUT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE	MUNCI	E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETION	
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
		Titled "Infection Control				
		aurius" was provided by the				
		24 p.m., and identified as the				
	· ·	isease Control) guidance used				
		esident 66 indicated the				
	following:	14 1 9 .				
	_	ealthcare personnel adhere to				
		critical to preventing				
	transmission of C a					
	Practice good hygie					
		sanitizer as the preferred				
	_	handsWear gowns and donning and doffing				
	techniques"	donning and dorning				
	techniques					
	A current facility n	olicy, last revised 3/25/24, titled				
		Precautions Policy," provided				
		eventionist on 1/23/25 at 10:20				
	-	following: "Policy Statement				
		tion control policies and				
	-	ed to facilitate maintaining a				
	-	comfortable environment and				
		manage transmission of				
		ons. GUIDELINE: 2.				
		recautions (EBP) are additional				
		t to decrease transmission of				
	-	t Organisms (MDRO) 3. If a				
	_	n EBP, appropriate signage is				
	_	entrance so that personnel and				
	•	f the need for and the type of				
		signage informs the staff of				
	instructions for use	of PPE, and/or instructions to				
	see a nurse before e	entering the room 5. EBP are				
	indicated for reside	nts who have chronic wounds				
	and or indwelling d	evices regardless of MDRO				
	status"					
	3.1-18(b)(2)					
			1			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146 If continuation sheet Page 49 of 53

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. B	JILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23/	2025
		<u> </u>		STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				WALNUT ST		
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE			IE, IN 47303		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	·	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 0908	483.90(d)(2)						
SS=D		ent, Safe Operating					
Bldg. 00	Condition						
		view, observation, and	F 0	908	No residents were affecte	-	02/21/2025
		ty failed to ensure the			this alleged deficient practice.	The	
		defibrillator (AED) was			AED was removed from		
		operating condition. (Resident			emergency cart and staff notif	ied	
	F)				of its unavailability, until new		
					battery arrived.		
	Finding includes:				All residents had the pote		
					to be affected by this deficient		
		l record was reviewed on			practice. A new AED battery h		
	1/21/25 at 2:23 p.m.	•			already been ordered, as was	-	
					of a 6-month routine replacem		
		ted 1/18/25 at 11:13 a.m.,			by Maintenance dept, but had		
		nt was observed unresponsive			been backordered. Battery		
	_	eility staff had called a "code"			obtained from alternate vendo	r and	
		cardiac arrest) and begun			in place. AED returned to		
		suscitation (CPR). Emergency			emergency cart and staff notif	ied	
	services (EMS) wer	e contacted.			of availability.		
					All nursing staff educated		
		ted 1/18/25 at 12:11 p.m.,			while not a requirement to have		
		y staff had transferred CPR and			AED, we have one available for	or	
		the EMS, who continued			use in the facility. Staff member	ers	
	without success. CP	R was ceased at 11:28 a.m.			have been educated on the		
					location and instruction as to		
	•	y, on 1/21/25 at 11:51 a.m., RN			to notify of any malfunctions h		
		"code blue (a medical term for			been provided. AED added to		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	called the staff would get the			quarterly checks in TELS by		
		end of the 700 hall and the			Maintenance director or desig	nee,	
	AED off the wall, at	t the junction of the 800			to ensure of placement and		
	hallway. He indicate	ed the AED was in working			operational power. An audit w	ill be	
	order as it was teste	d just a few months ago.			conducted to ensure that AED	is	
					functional and if non-functiona	ıl is	
	-	y, on 1/21/25 at 12:03 p.m., RN 3			removed from service until rep	paired	
	indicated when a res	sident required CPR, the staff			or replaced. The audit will be		
	utilized the crash cart on the 700 hall and obtained the AED from the 800 hallway. She indicated the			completed by the maintenance	е		
				director or designee weekly fo	r 1		
	AED was currently in working order.				month, bi-weekly for 2 months	5,	
				and then monthly for 3 months	S.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVE			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	UILDING	00	COMPL	ETED
		155242	B. W	ING		01/23/	2025
				CTREET	ADDRESS OF VICTATE ZID COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	2			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
CICNIATI		OF MUNICIF			WALNUT ST		
SIGNATI	JRE HEALTHCARE	E OF MUNCIE		MUNCI	E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	During an observat	ion of the 800 hall junction, on			As a measure of ongoing		
	1/21/25 at 12:30 a.r	n., the white box attached to the			compliance, audit results will t	oe	
	wall contained a rec	d AED device. The outside of			submitted to the campus		
		o markings to indicate if the			administrator, or designee, for	•	
	device was in work	ing order.			review by the Quality Assuran	ce	
					Performance Improvement		
	_	ion of the 800 hall junction, on			Committee until substantial		
		., the white box attached to the			compliance is achieved. The 0		
		ne red AED device was removed			committee has the right to mo	dify	
		nside of the box contained no			or extend monitoring times		
	-	entation to indicated the			according to outcomes of aud		
	device was in work	ing order.			Compliance date: 2/21/25	j	
		interview, on 1/22/25 at 2:56					
	_	ted she was working the hallway					
		vas staying. On 1/18/25, she					
		16 entered the residents room					
		ent was not breathing. The					
		ediately started CPR. The AED					
		ome time during CPR but was					
		d because the battery was					
	dead.						
	During a talanhana	interview, on 1/22/25 at 7:43					
		: 16 indicated she was called to					
		at F in his room. When she					
	-	n vital signs, she immediately					
		e point, CNA 28 took over					
		, so she retrieved the AED					
	_) hall junction, and called the					
	_	was called. When she					
		dents room she opened the					
		e cartridges and attached the					
	-	s chest. She pressed the					
		ne AED would not turn on.					
		l. EMS arrived roughly around					
		over CPR. She indicated she					
		se of an AED and was under					
		device had been in working					
	_	nation, she contacted the DON					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION ID:		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155242	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/23/2025	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD WALNUT ST	-	
SIGNATU	JRE HEALTHCARE	OF MUNCIE		E, IN 47303		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT		
PREFIX TAG			PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION DATE	
1110		e Director to let them know			5.112	
		orked. She was unaware what				
		esponsible for maintaining the				
	AED in working co	ndition.				
	1	y, on 1/23/24 at 2:13 p.m., the				
	DON indicated he was aware a battery had been					
		O on 12/6/24, but it had not not aware who ordered the				
		n why the battery was				
		ed he was not aware of the				
		until Unit Manager 16 told him				
	_	e "Code Blue". He was not member was responsible for				
		D in working condition. He				
	1	from the box attached to the				
		lway on 1/21/25 since it was not				
	_	There was not a facility policy				
		The facility did not have a or routine monitoring and				
	management of the	_				
	During an interview	on 1/23/25 at 2:22 n m the				
	During an interview, on 1/23/25 at 2:22 p.m., the Administrator indicated she was made aware of					
	the AED not working	ng after the "Code Blue". She				
		ntenance Director ordered a				
	1 -	or 12/6/24 but had not				
	,	on 12/6/24 but had not did not have a system or				
		monitoring and management				
	of the AED.					
	During an interview	y, on 1/23/25 at 2:43 p.m., the				
		or indicated he requested a				
		every 6 months and had done				
	_	working at the facility in 2013. through Central Supply and				
		4, but the battery had not				
arrived as it was on back order. He was not aware						
		ber was responsible for				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146

If continuation sheet

Page 52 of 53

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/21/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY					
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		COMPLETED					
		155242	B. WING			01/23/2025				
			<u> </u>	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				4301 N WALNUT ST						
SIGNATURE HEALTHCARE OF MUNCIE			MUNCIE, IN 47303							
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COM		(X5)			
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PREFIX			COMPLETION			
TAG		REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE				
	maintaining the AED in working condition.									
	A current AED Owner's Manual, undated,									
	provided by the DON on 1/22/25 at 4:06 p.m.,									
	indicated the following: "The AED performs a									
	self-test every dayAs long as the green Ready									
	light is blinking, it is not necessary to test									
	Checks are recommended after each use and									
	periodic checks are limited to checking the green									
	Ready lightRecord each periodic check in your									
	inspection log/maintenance bookletThe green									
	Ready light is your guide to knowing the									
	defibrillator is ready for useIf the Ready light is									
	off and the device is emitting a series of single									
	chirps, and the i-button is flashing: a self test has									
	occurred, there is a problem with the pads or the									
	battery power is lowIf the Ready light is off and									
		irping and the i-button is not								
		battery inserted, the battery is								
	depleted, or the dev	ice needs repair"								
	This citation relates	to Complaint IN00451569.								
	3.1-19(bb)									

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 0CQ311 Facility ID: 000146 If continuation sheet Page 53 of 53